

[3330]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 2819 OF 2025

Between:

1. Korada Venkata Ramana, S/o Vykuntha Rao, Aged about 45 years, resident of Parvathipuram Town, Parvathipuram Manyam District.
2. Vasireddy Bharathi Raja, S/o Appala Swamy, Aged about 45 years, resident of S.N.Puram, Parvathipuram Town and District.
3. Yadla Naresh Kumar, S/o Late Sankara Rao, Aged about 39 years, resident of Parvathipuram Town and Manyam District.

...Petitioner(s)

(Petitioner in CRP 2819 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Mutta Padmavathi, W/o Late Venkata Ramana, Aged about 54 years, residing at Arundhati Nagar, Vizianagaram.
2. Suri Nageswara Rao, S/o Late Gowreeswara Rao, Aged about 56 years, resident of J.K.Pur, Rayagada, Odissa State.
3. S.Mutta Swapna, D/o Late Venkata Ramana, Aged about 30 years, resident of Arundhati Nagar, Vizianagaram.
4. Mutta Sudheer Kumar, S/o Late Venkata Ramana, Aged about 28 years, resident of Arundhati Nagar, Vizianagaram.
5. Mutta Hemanth Kumar, S/o late Venkata Ramana, Aged about 26 years, resident of Arundhati Nagar, Vizianagaram.

6. Marrapu Leela Mohan, S/o Late Kurmi Naidu, Aged about 50 years, resident of Narasimhunipeta Village, Bobbin Mandal, Vizianagaram District.
7. Eedubilli Srinu, S/o Narayana, Aged about 41 years, resident of Bobbili Town Vizianagaram District.
8. Janardhana Venkata Lakshmi Subadra Kumar, S/o Venkata Ramakrishna Rao, Aged about 42 years, resident of Bobbili Town, Vizianagaram District.
9. Tangudu Taviti Raju, S/o Ganapathi Rao, Aged about 41 years, resident of Bobbili Town, Vizianagaram District.
10. Pentapati China Mutyalu, S/o Late Kama Raju Aged about 75 years, resident of Parvatipuram Town, Manyam District.
11. Kotha Amara Deepa, W/o Prasad, Aged about 42 years, resident of Parvatipuram Town, Manyam District.
12. Sangeetha Agarwal, W/o Harihara Agarwal, Aged about 45 years. Resident of Akkayyapalem, Visakhapatnam Town and District.
(Respondents 7 to 12 are not necessary in the CRP Hence given up)

...Respondent(s)

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of suit in O.S.No.12 of 2021 in the court of the II Additional District court, Parvathipuram and Pending disposal of CRP No. 2819 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt 05.01.2026, 27.02.2026 & 13.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms T V SRI DEVI, Advocate for the Petitioners, and of Sri K

Sitaram, Advocate for Respondent No.6, Sri S. Lakshmi Narayan Reddy, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

At request of the learned counsel for respondents, list these matters on 17.04.2026.

Interim order granted earlier in C.R.P.No.2819 of 2025 is extended till the next date of hearing.

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional District Court, Parvathipuram.
2. One CC to Ms T V Sri Devi, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri K Sitaram, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri S. Lakshmi Narayan Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One Spare Copy.

ADP

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED: 10/04/2026

ORDER



LIST THESE MATTERS ON 17.04.2026

CRP.No.2819 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED